
 

 

REPORT ON THE ADJUSTMENT BUDGET FOR THE MEDIUM-TERM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE 

FRAMEWORK 2023/2024, 2024/2025 UNTIL 2025/2026 FINANCIAL YEARS 

Report by the Chief Financial Officer 

1. Section 16(2) of the Local Government Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 

(MFMA) stipulate that the Mayor should table the annual budget for the municipality at a 

council meeting at least thirty(30) day before the start of the budget year. The annual 

budget was approved on 30 May 2023 budget. 

 

2. (1)A municipality may revise an approved annual budget through an adjustments budget.  

(2) An adjustments budget  (a) must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates 

downwards if there is material under-collection of revenue during the current year;  (b) may 

appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above those 

anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate spending programmes 

already budgeted for;  (c) may, within a prescribed framework, authorise unforeseeable and 

unavoidable expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality;   

(d)May authorise the utilisation of projected savings in one vote towards spending under 

another vote;   

(e)May authorise the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past financial 

year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time to 

include projected rollovers when the annual budget for the current year was approved by 

the council;   

(f)May correct any errors in the annual budget; and   

(g)May provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework.   

 

3. The adjustment budget must be divided into a Capital and Operational Budget in accordance 

with international best practice and must be scheduled in a prescribed format: 

 

 Setting out realistically anticipated revenue for the budget year from each source 

 Appropriating expenditure for the budget year under the different votes/data strings of the 

council 

 Setting out indicative revenue per revenue source and projected expenditure by 

vote/type/data strings for the two financial years following the budget year. 

 Setting out estimated revenue and expenditure by vote/data strings for the current year and 

actual revenue and expenditure by vote for the financial years preceding the current year. 

 As a statement containing any other information required by section 215 (3) of the 

constitution or as prescribed. 

 

 

 



 

 

4. The adjustment budget herewith presented is a credible operating and capital budget which 

is fortunately now going for Tabling is as such hereby as funded due matters to be 

highlighted, and illustrated on annexures number C, D & E. 

 

 That funds only activities which are consistent with the revised IDP. 

 That contains revenue and expenditure projections that are consistent with current and past 

performances. 

 That ensures that the financial position is improved to favourable and maintained so that 

obligations over the short, medium and long term are met,(Working Capital Management) 

 That ensures the service delivery and performance targets are met. 

 

5. The adjustment budget consist of (1) main Schedule of documentation prescribed by 

legislation: B Schedule of municipal Adjustment Budgets. 

 

6.1 ANNEXURE A 

6.1.1 The following appears as the Summary of Adjustment 2023/2024 Budget of Musina Local 

Municipality: 

 



 

 

 

6.1.2 

(a) The operating revenue and expenditure budgets will have to be adjusted upwards from the 

budget figure of R 530 868 Million to R 542 578 Million, it has increase by R 11 710 Million and  

expenditure budget decrease from R484 868 Million to R 478 439 Million it has decrease by R 

6 429 Million and we have a surplus of R64 139 Million which will fund own capital projects 

amount to R54 695 Million be summarised further below as follows: 

 

 

 



 

 

REVENUE 

• Refuse Revenue adjusted upwards with R4 903 Million as it was over 74% during the 

mid-year assessment, this item was under budgeted. 

• Interest on External Investments was adjusted upwards with R300 thousands this item 

was under budgeted. 

• Operating Grants: The municipality has increased this item with R6 507 Million due an 

approved allocation of LGSETA grant. 

 

• Other revenue items also remain the same and the performance of these items will be 

monitored. 

EXPENDITURE 

The drivers of expenditure which are statutory in nature are Employee cost and Remuneration of 

Councillors and Bulk Purchases and operational expenditure. 

 

• The municipality has adjusted the following items: 

 

• Bad Debts Written Off was reduced by R20 Million because the municipality 

will no longer write Vhembe debts. 

• Transfers and Grants was increased by R 6 507 Million for provision of 

allocation received from LGSETA grant. 

• R40 316 Million for contracted services, increased by R 1 037 Million and on 

other expenditure 41 916 Million increased by R 6 028 Million to cover for non-

budgeted items that have expenditure,  it is broken down as per commitments 

which has future budgetary implications and cut to the bone general 

operational expenses as listed below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Below is a detailed breakdown of contracted services and other expenditure: 

 

 

 

 

OTHER EXPENDITURE

Operating Lease 100 000.00R       

Mayoral Study Bursary 550 000.00R       

Advertising Publicity and Marketing: Municipal Newsletters N 521 247.00R       

Bank Admin Fees 690 439.00R       

Expenditure: Operational Cost: Bursaries (Employees) 500 000.00R       

Mayor's Car Wash New 2 760.00R            

Communication: Postage/Stamps/Franking Machines 278 070.00R       

Communication: Telephone Fax Telegraph and Telex 2 082 289.00R    

Entertainment: Councillors 92 016.00R         

External Auditors 312 326.00R       

External Computer Service: Software Licences 2 200 000.00R    

Insurance Underwriting: Premiums 8 007 000.00R    

Expenditure: Operational Cost: Learnerships and Internships 114 480.00R       

Licences: Motor Vehicle Licence and Registrations 70 369.00R         

Mayors Social Responsibility 50 000.00R         

Expenditure: Operational Cost: Printing Publications and BooKS 631 844.00R       

Membership Fees 80 000.00R         

Membership Fees -SALGA 1 468 235.00R    

Seminars Conferences Workshops and Events: National 2 337 607.00R    

Workmen's Compensation Fund 1 500 000.00R    

Expenditure: Operational Cost: Signage New 45 000.00R         

Skills Development Levy 1 630 359.00R    

Toll gate fees 101 842.00R       

Transport Provided as Part of Departmental Activities: Munic 700 000.00R       

Domestic: Accommodation 2 913 859.00R    

Domestic: Daily Allowance 1 415 741.00R    

Domestic: Incidental Cost 43 000.00R         

Public Transport Air TransportNew 128 000.00R       

Transport without Operator: Car Rental New 208 822.00R       

Transport without Operator: Own Transport 5 999 557.00R    

Expenditure: Operational Cost: Uniform and Protective Clothi 2 200 000.00R    

Ward Committe stipends 2 178 775.00R    

Expenditure: Operational Cost: Wet Fuel 2 762 029.00R    

41 915 666.00R   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTRACTED SERVICES

Business and Advisory:Accounting and Auditing 819,342.00R       

Business and Advisory:Audit Committee 300,000.00R       

Business and Advisory:Business and Financial Management 3,500,000.00R    

Business and Advisory:Medical Examinations 1,500,000.00R    

Business and Advisory:Occupational Health and Safety 80,000.00R         

Business and Advisory:Organisational 120,000.00R       

Business and Advisory: Project Management 500,000.00R       

Business and Advisory:Quality Control 4,906,588.00R    

Business and Advisory:Research and Advisory 86,493.00R         

Business and Advisory:Valuers and Assesors 600,000.00R       

Legal Cost:Legal Advice and Litigation 1,000,000.00R    

Contractors:Catering Services 1,175,000.00R    

Contractors:Maintenance of Buildings and Facilities 1,400,000.00R    

Contractors:Maintenance of Equipment 290,000.00R       

Contractors:Maintenance of Unspecified Assets 2,200,000.00R    

Outsourced Services:Burial Services 100,000.00R       

Outsourced Services:Drivers Licence Cards 400,000.00R       

Outsourced Services:Refuse Removal 7,338,552.00R    

Outsourced Services:Security Services 14,000,000.00R  

40,315,975.00R  



 

 

6.2           ANNEXURE B CAPITAL BUDGET  

 
• Capital Budget: MIG was R34 036 Million reduced by R2.2 Million to R31 760 Million and 

an allocation for MDRG for R10 548 Million was received during the year which then 

increases our Capital budget from R34 036 Million to R42 307 Million.  

• Own Funded Projects increased from R46 000 Million to R54 695 Million. 

The following own capital projects are budgeted for: 

 

ADJUSTMENT CAPITAL BUDGET 2023/2024

2023/2024 CAPITAL

DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ADJUSTMENT DEPT. TOTALS

CORPORATE SERVICES

Information Technology ICT Hardware 1 500 000                1 400 000                  

Facilities Management New Furniture 1 200 000                1 200 000                  

Human Resources Shelving&Storage 180 000                   180 000                     

Information Technology Bio metric system 900 000                   -                            

Administration Reception Re-Design 450 000                     

Information Technology Fire Detector ServerRoom 120 000                   120 000                     

Information Technology Voip system 3 000 000                  

Records Management Demarcation of Registry 400 000                   -                            

4 300 000                6 350 000                  6 350 000                    

COMMUNITY SERVICES -                            

Police Forces Traffic and Street Parking Control 3 x vehicles(traffic) and 1 x Patrol vehicle 1 780 000                1 780 000                  

Waste Management 11 x skip bins 280 000                   280 000                     

Waste Management 80x street bins 120 000                   120 000                     2 180 000                    

BTO

Fleet Management Pool Vehicle x4 2 000 000                  

2 000 000                    

TECHNICAL SERVICES

Civil Roads Tipper Truck 1 600 000                1 600 000                  

Civil Roads 10L Water Truck 1 520 000                1 520 000                  

Civil Roads TLB Truck 700 000                   700 000                     

Civil Roads Replacement of Stolen Bakkie 540 000                     

Civil Roads LDV Truck 700 000                   700 000                     

PMU Mabvete community hall 5 105 097                  

PMU Shakadza Multipurpose 5 000 000                  

Electricity Electrification Rhino Ridge 35 000 000              29 000 000                

39 520 000              44 165 097                44 165 097                  

54 695 097                  



 

 

 

6.3 ANNEXURE C BUDGETED CASH FLOW 

 

The budgeted cash flow statement is the first measurement in determining if the budget is funded.  

It shows the expected level of cash inflow versus cash outflow that is likely to result from the 

implementation of the budget, and the cash that will be available at the year-end is amounting       

R33 556 Million. 

The municipality continues to anticipation a collection rate of 85% on property rates and service 

charges. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

6.4 ANNEXURE D CASH BACKED RESERVES 

 

 

 

The table above illustrates that the municipal budget is funded with an anticipated of  surplus of R 

33 556 Million at year end .The drivers that pushed our budget to be funded are Balance sheet 

budgeting items which are found on B6, B7 and B8 supporting details as adjusted 

 

In conclusion the above report by the CFO is attached as the narrative of the Adjustment budget of 

2023/2024 as funded, is submitted for your consideration and approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


